OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.

11-14-2001

Attorney Docket No. 227.004/10105282

U.S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	101895223/\.\frac{1}{2}				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem copy thereof.	arks. Please record the attached original documents or				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Gunther Schmid; and Martin Schmid	Name: Hirschmanan Austria GmbH				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:				
yes <u>X</u> no	Street Address: Oberer Paspelsweg 6-8				
	A-6830 Rankweil/Brederis Austria				
3. Nature of Conveyance:					
X Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?				
Other:	yes <u>X</u> no				
Execution Date: October 8, 2001; and October 8, 2001					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new	application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No(s).				
09/870,927	:				
Additional numbers attached?Yes _X_ No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6.Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Robert J. Koch, Esquire FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P. 801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\(\frac{40.00}{\text{\subset}}\) Already Paid. Please charge any underpayment in connection with this Assignment to Deposit Account No. 06-2375 (Attny Docket No. 706.002) Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account				
	8. Deposit Account No.				
	(Attach dupl. copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account)				
DO NOT WRI	TE IN THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and Signature.					
is a true copy of the original document.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy Rate				
Name William E. Bradley Reg. No. 42,355 Date TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS, AND DOCUMENT: 3					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					

11/13/2001 TDIRZ1 00000011 09870927

01 FC:581

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this Standard day of October, Zoo 1 by Gunther Schmid, residing at Im Buch 2/9, A-6840 Götzis, AUSTRIA; and Martin Schmid, residing at Äuleweg 29, A-6820 Frastanz, AUSTRIA (hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in Ignition Device for a Safety System, set forth in a Patent Application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on June 1, 2001 as U.S. Application No. 09/870,927; and

WHEREAS, Hirschman Austria GmbH, residing at Oberer Paspelsweg 6-8, A-6830 Rankweil/Brederis, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and

PATENT

REEL: 012300 FRAME: 0517

delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and Application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

William E. Bradley	42,355	Mary Anne Schofield	36,669	Steven M. War	48,024
Robert J. Koch	26,637	Michael J. Strauss	32,443	John Yim	47,197
Jack Lynch	20,94 0	Mark E. Ungerman	32,070		

PATENT REEL: 012300 FRAME: 0518

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the
time the invention was made.

Date: Oct. 08, 2001 Günther Schmid: Pulled III

Names and Signatures of Witnesses:

RECORDED: 11/14/2001

PATENT REEL: 012300 FRAME: 0519